an explanation as to why each SEP is being proposed,

v. a proposed schedule (of not more than 180 days) for
implementation and completion of each SEP, and

vi. a description of the benefit of each SEP to the general public or
the environment. Respondent shall be credited up to two
thousand, two hundred and sixty-six dollars ($2,266oo) to
partially fund any SEPs.

(2) The Commissioner will either:

i. approve the proposal, including in such approval the dollar
amount of the penalty offset to be realized by Respondent
attributable to the SEP(s)and any additional conditions deemed

[...]

information required to be taken or supplied by Respondent.

The decision to approve or disapprove an SEP shall be in the sole discretion of the
Congnissioner.

(3) If the dollar amount of the penalty offset attributable to the approved
SEP(s) is less than two thousand, two hundred and sixty-six dollars
($2,266o0), Respondent shall pay the difference in accordance with a
revised schedule established by the Commissioner.

(4) Respondent shall not be given any credit, or reduction in the civil penalty
provided for by this paragraph if an SEP included in an approved proposal